Utilisation of special reserve towards loan and advances at amortised
cost, including loan commitments and financial guarantees 8,060

(8,060) -

Debt securities at amortised cost (862) -   -
Debt securities at FVOCI (44) - 44
 ────── ────── ──────
Adjusted opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial
application of 1 January 2018 145,294

- (6,946)

 ═════ ══════ ══════

   Page 31 of 94

SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG
(previously Bank Sohar SAOG)
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

A6 Transition disclosures (continued)

(i) Classification and measurement of financial instruments

The Bank performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets as well as analysing their cash flow
characteristics. The below table reconciles the original measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial assets in accordance with
IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 as at 31 December 2017.

   Impact of IFRS 9
 Original

classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

Re-
measurement Reclassification

New carrying
amount

   RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000
Financial assets
Cash and balances with central bank AC AC 182,324  -   -   182,324
Due from banks and other money market
placements

AC

AC

104,203

(281)

 -

103,921

Loans, advances and financing, net AC AC  2,098,748 (18,948)  -   2,079,800
Investment securities – debt AFS AC  4,344 - (4,344) -
Investment securities – debt AFS FVOCI 185,050 - - 185,050
Investment securities – debt AFS FVTPL - - 6,297 6,297
Investment securities – debt HTM AC  89,686   (332)  4,658  94,012
Investment securities – debt HFT FVTPL 105,372 - - 105,372
Investment securities – debt HFT FVOCI  5,328 - - 5,328
Investment securities – equity AFS FVOCI 23,961 - (6,297) 17,664
Investment securities – equity  AFS FVTPL - - - -
Other assets  AC AC 22,049 (94) - 21,955
Accrued interest receivable AC AC -   - - -
Derivatives with positive fair value FVTPL FVTPL 1,744 - - 1,744
Other balance sheet items
Commitments, contingent liabilities and
financial guarantees etc.

NA NA - (2,493)   -   (2,493)*

Net Impact   2,822,809 (22,148) 314 2,800,975

*ECL provision for commitments, contingent liabilities and financial guarantees etc. has been recognised under ‘other liabilities’.

L&R ff– Loans and receivables; AFS – Available for sale; HFT – Held for trading; AC – Amortised cost; FVTPL – Fair value through profit and loss; FVOCI – Fair value through
other comprehensive income

Financial liabilities

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

   Page 32 of 94

SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG
(previously Bank Sohar SAOG)
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

A6 Transition disclosures (continued)
(ii) Expected credit loss/ impairment allowances

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 to
the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018:

 31 December

2017 Re-measurement
1 January

2018
 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Due from Banks, Central Banks and Other Financial Assets 1,039 281 1,320
Loan and advances at amortised cost (B3) 42,946 18,948 61,894
Loan commitments and financial guarantees (B10) - 2,493 2,493
Debt securities at amortised cost - 332 332

 ────── ────── ──────
 43,985 22,054 66,039

 ══════ ══════  ══════

 31 December

2017 Re-measurement
1 January

2018
 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

Due from Banks, Central Banks and Other Financial Assets 2,699 730 3,429
Loan and advances at amortised cost (B3) 111,548 49,216 160,764
Loan commitments and financial guarantees (B10) - 6,475 6,475
Debt securities at amortised cost - 862 862

 ────── ────── ──────
 114,247 57,283 171,530

 ══════ ══════  ══════

   Page 33 of 94

SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG
(previously Bank Sohar SAOG)
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

B1 Cash and balances with Central Bank

31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

2017 2018 2018 2017
   USD’000 USD’000 RO’000 RO’000

   43,774 63,309 Cash  24,374 16,853
   1,312 1,312 Capital deposit with CBO 505 505
   428,483 123,576 Balance with CBO 47,577 164,966
   ──────   ──────  ────── ──────
   473,569 188,197  72,456 182,324
══════ ══════  ══════ ══════

(i) The capital deposit with CBO cannot be withdrawn without its approval.

(ii) During the year, average minimum balance to be kept with CBO as statutory reserves is RO 72.42 million

(2017: RO 62.47 million).

B2 Due from banks and other money market placements

31 December 31 December  31 December 31 December
2017 2018  2018 2017

   USD’000   USD’000   RO’000 RO’000

  Local currency:

- 12,987 Money market placements 5,000 -

[…]

(i) The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

 Retained

earnings
 RO’000

Closing balance under IAS 39 as of 31 December 2017 897
Impact on reclassification and remeasurement: -
Impact on recognition of Expected credit losses:

Due from banks and financial institutions (5)
Financing advances and other receivables at amortised cost, including commitments and financial
guarantees

(45)

Debt securities at amortised cost (24)
 ─────

Adjusted opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial application of 1 January 2018 823
 ═════

 (ii) The Window performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets as well as analysing
their cash flow characteristics. The below table reconciles the original measurement categories and carrying
amounts of financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 as at 31
December 2017.

Original

classification
under IAS 39

New
classification

under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

Re-

measure
ment

New carrying
amount

   RO’000 RO’000 RO’000
Financial assets
Cash and balances with central bank AC AC 15,222  -  15,222
Due from banks and financial institutions AC AC 7,982 (5) 7,977
Financings and advances AC AC 144,922 (38) 144,884
Investment securities – debt HTM AC 10,476  (11) 10,465
Investment securities – debt HFT FVTPL 5,328 (13) 5,315

Other assets
AC AC 1,713 -  1,713

Off-balance sheet exposures
Financing and advance commitments and
financial guarantees

NA

NA -

(7) (7)

Net Impact   185,643 (74) 185,569
*ECL provision for financing and advance commitments and financial guarantees has been recognised under ‘other
liabilities’.

HFT – Held for trading; FVTPL – Fair value through profit and loss.

SOHAR ISLAMIC
 (ISLAMIC BANKING WINDOW OF SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Page 29 of 55

B 1 Cash and balances with Central Bank

2018  2017
RO’000  RO’000

Balances with CBO:
- current account 2,155  9,503
- cash reserve 5,306  4,667
Cash 1,276  1,052

8,737  15,222

The cash reserve with the Central Bank of Oman cannot be withdrawn without its approval.

B 2 Due from banks and financial institutions

 2018  2017
RO’000  RO’000

Local currency (A)
  Wakalah placements with banks 5,000  -

Foreign currency abroad (B)
  Wakalah placements with banks  3,884  7,705
   Demand accounts 961  277
Total (A+B) 9,845  7,982
Expected credit loss allowance (15)  NA
 9,830  7,982

The analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount and corresponding ECL allowance on due from banks and financial
institutions is as follows:

Gross carrying amount Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

As at 1 January 2018  7,982 - - 7,982
New assets originated or purchased  9,568 - - 9,568
Assets derecognised or repaid (7,705) - - (7,705)
Transfers to Stage 2 (5,000) 5,000 - -

 ────── ────── ────── ──────
At 31 December 2018 4,845 5,000 - 9,845

 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

ECL Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000
As at 1 January 2018 (Note A5 i) - - - -
Impact of adopting IFRS 9 (Note A5 i) 5 - - 5
 ────── ────── ────── ──────
Restated ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018 5 - - 5
Net charge for the year  10 - - 10
Transfers to Stage 2 (1) 1 - -

 ────── ────── ────── ──────
At 31 December 2018 14 1 - 15

 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

There have been no significant changes in due from banks and financial institutions gross balances, which have
contributed to significant changes to the ECL over the year.

SOHAR ISLAMIC
 (ISLAMIC BANKING WINDOW OF SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Page 30 of 55

B 3 Financing advances and other receivables

2018

Self-financed Jointly
financed Total

 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Book value

Murabaha receivables 13,557 - 13,557
Ijarah muntahia bittamleek 19,158 39,125 58,283
Istisna followed by Ijarah muntahia bittamleek 61,085 13,041 74,126
Diminishing Musharka 34,545 1,957 36,502
 128,345 54,123 182,468
Expected credit loss allowance (1,712) (1,063) (2,775)
Contractual profit not recognised (9) (60) (69)
 126,627 53,000 179,624

2017

Self-financed Jointly financed
Total

 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Book value

Murabaha receivables 12,570 - 12,570
Ijarah muntahia bittamleek 22,354 32,508  54,862
Istisna followed by Ijarah muntahia bittamleek 31,057 10,366  41,423
Diminishing Musharka 35,405 2,417  37,822
 101,386 45,291  146,677

Provision for impairment – general (1,099) (536) (1,635)
Provision for impairment – specific (119) (1) (120)

 100,168 44,754  144,922

SOHAR ISLAMIC
 (ISLAMIC BANKING WINDOW OF SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Page 30 of 55

B 3 Financing advances and other receivables (continued)

The below table provides a comparison of provision held as per IFRS 9 and required as per CBO norms

CBO
classification

IFRS 9
classification

Gross
carrying
amount

CBO
Provision

IFRS 9
Provision

s

Difference
between

CBO and
IFRS 9

Net
carrying
amount

CBO
Reserve
interest

IFRS 9
Reserve
interest

1 2 3 4 5 (6)=(4)-
(5) (7)=(3)-(5) 8 9

  RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Standard
Stage 1 159,436 1,728 457 1,271 158,979 - -
Stage 2 21,279 216 1,231 (1,015) 20,048 - -
Stage 3 109 1 44 (43) 65 1 1

  - -

Special
mention

Stage 1 - - - - - - -
Stage 2 161 2 9 (7) 152 - -
Stage 3 11 - 3 (3) 8 - -

   - -

Substandard
Stage 1 - - - - - - -
Stage 2 - - - - - - -
Stage 3 447 114 11 103 436 7 7

   - -

Doubtful
Stage 1 - - - - - - -
Stage 2 - - - - - - -
Stage 3 987 473 975 (502) 12 61 61

   - -
Loss Stage 1 - - - - - - -
  Stage 2 - - - - - - -
  Stage 3 38 38 42 (4) (4) - -
   -

Total

Stage 1 159,436 1,728 457 1,271 158,979 - -
Stage 2 21,440 218 1,240 (1,022) 20,200 - -
Stage 3 1,592 626 1,075 (449) 517 69 69

Total 182,468 2,572 2,772 (200) 179,696 69 69

The analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount and corresponding ECL allowance on financing advances and other
receivables is as follows:

Gross carrying amount Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

As at 1 January 2018  137,355 7,918 1,424 146,667
New assets originated or purchased  57,248 - - 57,248
Assets derecognised or repaid (19,963) (1,662) 168 (21,457)
Transfers to Stage 1 2,698 (2,698) - -
Transfers to Stage 2 (17,882) 17,882 - -

 ────── ────── ────── ──────
At 31 December 2018 159,436 21,440 1,592 182,468

 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

SOHAR ISLAMIC
 (ISLAMIC BANKING WINDOW OF SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Page 31 of 55

B 3 Financing advances and other receivables (continued)

ECL Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000
As at 1 January 2018 (Note A5 i) - - - 1,751
Impact of adopting IFRS 9 (Note A5 i) - - - 38
 ────── ────── ────── ──────
Restated ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018 301 127 1,358 1,786
Transfers to Stage 1 2 (2) - -
Transfers to Stage 2 (10) 10 - -
Net charge for the year  164 1,105 (283) 986

 ────── ────── ────── ──────
At 31 December 2018 460 1,240 1,075 2,775

 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════

B 3A Murabaha receivables

2018

Self-financed Jointly financed
Total

 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Book value 15,481 - 15,481
Deferred profit (1,924) - (1,924)
Net Book value 13,557 - 13,557
Expected credit loss allowance (195) -  (195)
Contractual profit not recognised (2) - (2)
 13,360 - 13,360

Murabaha receivables which are Stage 3 as of 31 December 2018 amounted to RO 154 K (2017: 146 K)
2017

Self-financed Jointly financed
Total

 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Book value 14,275 - 14,275
Deferred profit (1,705) - (1,705)
Net Book value 12,570 - 12,570
Provision for impairment - general (221) -  (221)
Provision for impairment - specific (99) - (99)

12,250 - 12,250

B 3B Ijarah muntahia bittamleek

2018

 Self-financed Jointly financed
Total

 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000
Cost  26,075 50,434 76,509
Accumulated Depreciation 6,917 11,309 18,226
Net Book value 19,158 39,125 58,283

Expected credit loss allowance (152) (1,021) (1,173)
Contractual profit not recognised (1) (60) (61)

19,005 38,044 57,049

Ijarah muntahia bittamleek which are Stage 3 as of 31 December 2018 amounted to RO 999 K (2017: RO 9K).

SOHAR ISLAMIC
 (ISLAMIC BANKING WINDOW OF SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Page 32 of 55

B 3 Financing advances and other receivables (continued)

B 3B Ijarah muntahia bittamleek (continued)

2017

 Self-financed Jointly financed
Total

 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000
Cost  26,913   41,477  68,390
Accumulated Depreciation (4,559) (8,969) (13,528)
Net Book value 22,354 32,508  54,862

Provision for impairment - general (216) (409) (625)
Provision for impairment - specific (9) - (9)

22,129   32,099  54,228

B 3C  Istisna followed by Ijarah muntahia bittamleek

 2018

Self-financed Jointly
financed

Total

 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Book value 61,085 13,041 74,126
Expected credit loss allowance (197) (25) (222)
Contractual profit not recognised - - -
 60,888 13,016 73,904
Istisna followed by Ijarah muntahia bittamleek which are Stage 3 as of 31 December 2018 amounted to RO 43 K (2017:
RO 11 K)

 2017

Self-financed Jointly financed
Total

 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Book value 31,057 10,366  41,423
Provision for impairment – general (308) (103) (411)
Provision for impairment – specific (11) (1) (12)

30,738 10,262  41,000

B 3D   Diminishing Musharka

2018

  Self-financed Jointly
financed

Total

RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Book value 34,545 1,957 36,502
Expected credit loss allowance (1,168) (17) (1,185)
Contractual profit not recognised (6) - (6)

33,371 1,940 35,311

SOHAR ISLAMIC
 (ISLAMIC BANKING WINDOW OF SOHAR INTERNATIONAL BANK SAOG)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Page 33 of 55

B 3 Financing advances and other receivables (continued)

B 3D   Diminishing Musharka (continued)

2017

  Self-financed Jointly financed
Total

RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Book value 35,405 2,417  37,822
Provision for impairment - general (354) (24) (378)

35,051 2,393  37,444

B 4 Investment securities

 2018  2017
 RO’000  RO’000
Held at FVTPL 8,099  -
Held at amortised cost 12,890  -
Debt securities – Sukuk
Unquoted fixed rate debt-type investments classified at amortised cost (secured) -  3,032
Quoted fixed rate debt-type investments classified at amortised cost (secured) -  7,444
Unquoted fixed rate debt-type investments classified at fair value (secured) -  5,328

 20,989  15,804
Expected credit loss allowance (45)  -
 20,944   15,804

The Sukuk certificates are for a period of 5 years and carry profit rate of 3.5% - 8.5% per annum.

All investment securities are classified under stage 1 as of 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018.